

United States District Court, S.D. New York.
Stella MITCHELL, Hwa-Mei C. Gee, Durpatty Persaud, and Janet Ramsey, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, and Barbara LaChance, individually, Plaintiffs,
v.
METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, INC., dba Metlife, Defendant.
No. 01-Civ-2112 (WHP).
July 30, 2003.

Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Motion for Certification of Settlement Class, Preliminary Approval of
Consent Decree and Award of Attorneys' Fees and Costs, and Approval of Class Notice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ...	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ...	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD ...	4
IV. THE SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENT FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ...	5
A. The Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval ...	5
1. Injunctive Relief ...	5
a. Monitoring Compliance ...	6
b. Increase in Human Resource Support and Internal Complaint Procedure ...	6
c. Benchmarks ...	7
d. Job Analyses ...	7
e. Training/ Evaluation ...	7
f. Recruitment ...	8
g. Management Development Program ...	8

h. Assignments of Business and Development Funds ...	8
i. Reporting and Recordkeeping ...	8
2. Monetary Relief ...	8
3. Attorney's Fees and Costs ...	9
B. The Settlement is the Product of Arm's Length Negotiations by Experienced, Qualified Attorneys ...	9
C. The Consent Decree Treats All Class Members Fairly ...	10
D. Attorney's Fees do Not Come Out OF the Class Recovery and Are Fair and Reasonable ...	11
V. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 23(A) AND (B)(2) IS PROPER ...	13
A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ...	14
1. Numerosity ...	14
2. Commonality ...	14
3. Typicality ...	15
4. Adequacy if Representation ...	15
B. Rule 23(b)(2) ...	16
VI. THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT NOTICE PROCEEDURE ...	17
VII. CONCLUSION ...	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997). ... 4, 10, 13, 14, 15

Ansoumana v. Gristede's Operating Corp., 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). ... 15-16

Butler v. Home Depot, 1996 WL 421436 (N.D. Cal. 1996). ... 16

Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999). ... 15

Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger, 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). ... 15

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig., 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000). ... 5

In re Ivan F. Boesky Secs. Litig., 948 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir.1991). ... 4

In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Secs. Litig., 150 F.R.D. 46 (S.D.N.Y. 1993). ... 4

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig., 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). ... 5

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig., 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001). ... 14, 15

M.A.R. Oil, S.A. v. Morrissey, 982 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1993) ... 13

Marisol A. v. Giuliani, 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996). ... 16

Marshall v. State of New York Div. of State Police, 31 F. Supp. 2d 100 (N.D.N.Y. 1998). ... 13

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc., 1998 WL 1661385 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1998). ... 11

Newman v. Stein, 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972). ... 4

Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co., 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003). ... 16

Plummer v. Chemical Bank, 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982). ... 11

Polar Intern. Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve, 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999). ... 13

Roberts v. Texaco, 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997). ... 11, 12

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R., 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001). ... 14, 15, 16, 17

Selzer v. Board of Educ. of New York, 1993 WL 42787 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 1993). ... 11

Sheppard v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc., 2002 WL 2003206 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2002). ... 11

Shores v. Publix Super Markets Inc., 1996 WL 407850 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 12, 1996). ... 16

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini, 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003). ... 4

Wright v. Stern, 2003 WL 21543539 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 9, 2003). ... 16, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981a *et seq.* ... 1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* ... 1

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 23(a) ... 14

Rule 23(a)(1) ... 14

Rule 23(a)(2) ... 14

Rule 23(a)(3) ... 15

Rule 23(a)(4) ... 15

Rule 23(b)(2) ... 2, 5, 13, 16, 18

Rule 23(d) ... 13

Rule 23(e) ... 2, 10

STATE STATUTES

New York Executive Laws §§ 290 *et seq.* ... 1

Title 8 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York ... 1

TREATISES

2 Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992 and 1996 Cumm. Supp.) § 11.43 ... 10

Manual For Complex Litigation, Third (Federal Judicial Center 1995)

MCL 3d § 30.41 ... 4, 5

MCL 3d § 30.41-43 ... 10
